
RAW SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

MILL No. of Milling Weeks 

CY 2021-2022 CY 2020-2021 Variance 

Crop Year 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

CROP YEAR 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

% Inc./Dec. 
Start of Milling WE 

Production 

(in MT) 
Start of Milling WE Production (in MT) 

URC-CARSUMCO 8 08-Feb-22 10-Apr-21 7,316 08-Feb-21 11-Apr-21 5,654 1,662 29.40 

URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 20 18-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 42,345 02-Dec-20 25-Apr-21 35,839 6,506 18.15 

DON PEDRO 13 05-Jan-22 10-Apr-21 41,682 15-Dec-20 04-Apr-21 39,796 1,886 4.74 

PENSUMIL 9 27-Jan-22 10-Apr-21 5,975 10-Feb-21 02-May-21 4,804 1,171 24.38 

TARLAC 19 24-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 28,321 02-Dec-20 25-Apr-21 31,885 (3,564) (11.18) 

LUZON TOTAL 
	

125,639 
	

117,978 
	

7,661 
	

6.49 

BAIS 20 23-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 59,679 17-Nov-20 04-Apr-21 51,641 8,038 15.57 

BISCOM 29 18-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 136,061 01-Oct-20 18-Apr-21 154,958 (18,897) (12.19) 

FIRST FARMERS 30 15-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 54,454 10-Sep-20 04-Apr-21 60,704 (6,250) (10.30) 

HAWAIIAN 29 14-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 86,224 22-Sep-20 11-Apr-21 94,542 (8,318) (8.80) 

Hal BAYAWAN 22 02-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 3,638 21-Nov-21 18-Apr-21 4,458 (820) (18.39) 

HDJ TOLONG 22 12-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 19,060 15-Jan-21 13-Jun-21 23,058 (3,998) (17.34) 

LOPEZ 28 27-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 99,489 28-Sep-20 11-Apr-21 106,277 (6,788) (6.39) 

SAGAY 32 01-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 27,737 08-Sep-20 18-Apr-21 33,393 (5,656) (16.94) 

URC-LA CARLOTA 32 01-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 150,523 09-Oct-20 23-May-21 162,081 (11,558) (7.13) 

URC-SONEDCO 30 07-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 144,731 29-Sep-20 25-Apr-21 160,205 (15,474) (9.66) 

URC-URSUMCO 21 10-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 57,029 11-Nov-20 04-Apr-21 68,862 (11,833) (17.18) 

VICTORIAS 32 01-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 205,795 14-Sep-20 25-Apr-21 214,469 (8,674) (4.04) 

OPTION-MPC 26 12-Oct-21 10-Apr-21 3,844 05-Nov-20 02-May-21 4,974 (1,130) (22.72) 

NEGROS SUB-TOTAL 	 1,048,264 	 1,139,622 (91,358) (8.02) 

CAPIZ 25 15-Oct-21 10-Apr-21 28,098 02-Nov-20 25-Apr-21 28,790 (692) (2.40) 

URC-PASSI I 26 28-Sep-21 10-Apr-21 37,624 03-Oct-20 04-Apr-21 43,887 (6,263) (14.27) 

CASA 25 16-Oct-21 10-Apr-21 56,663 28-Oct-20 25-Apr-21 56,422 241 0.43 

PANAY SUBTOTAL 	 122,385 	 129,099 (6,714) (5.20) 

BOGO 17 07-Dec-21 10-Apr-21 7,051 01-Dec-21 04-Apr-21 9,826 43,074 438.37 

HISUMCO 13 11-Jan-22 10-Apr-21 19,846 05-Jan-21 04-Apr-21 19,794 52 0.26 

CEBU/LEYTE SUBTOTAL 
	

26,897 
	

29,620 
	

(2,723) 
	

(9.19) 

VISAYAS TOTAL 
	

1,197,546 
	

1,298,341 
	

(100,795) 
	

(7.76) 

BUSCO 21 15-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 113,649 04-Dec-20 25-Apr-21 165,012 (51,363) (31.13) 

COTABATO 19 22-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 38,317 04-Dec-20 11-Apr-21 35,030 3,287 9.38 

CRYSTAL 21 15-Nov-21 10-Apr-21 116,036 04-Dec-20 25-Apr-21 130,912 (14,876) (11.36) 

DAVAO 13 06-Jan-22 10-Apr-21 18,674 06-Jan-21 11-Apr-21 17,411 1,263 7.25 

MINDANAO TOTAL 286,676 348,365 (61,689) (17.71) 

PHILIPPINE TOTAL 1,609,861 1,764,684 (154,823) (8.77) 



REFINED SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

AS OF 10 April 2022 

in LKg-bags 

REFINERY 
No. of Refining Wks. 

AS OF 10 April 2022 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 Variance % 
CY2021-22 vs CY2020-21 Start of Refining End of Refining Production Start of Refining Weekending Production 

PHILIPPINES 12,160,770 12,380,917 (1.78) 

LUZON . 1,204,974 1,686,242 (28.54) 

URC-Carsumco 6 March 4, 2022 48,492 March 16, 2021 April 25, 2021 70,242 (30.96) 

CADPI 13 January 9, 2022 622,709 February 23, 2021 May 23, 2021 1,033,357 (39.74) 

Tarlac 14 December 5, 2021 February 27, 2022 533,773 December 31, 2020 May 9, 2021 582,643 (8.39) 

NEGROS 9,405,311 8,709,443 7.99 

Biscom 24 October 20, 2021 892,536 November 11, 2020 May 2, 2021 799,712 11.61 

First Farmers 28 September 28, 2021 543,626 September 29, 2020 April 18, 2021 524,654 3.62 

Lopez 27 October 4, 2021 2,544,898 October 12, 2020 April 18, 2021 2,356,047 8.02 

URC-Ursumco 18 November 27, 2021 656,165 December 5, 2020 April 18, 2021 903,819 (27.40) 

URC-Sonedco 27 October 6, 2021 1,743,938 October 17, 2020 April 25, 2021 1,704,650 2.30 

Victorias 28 September 21, 2021 3,024,148 December 3, 2020 June 13, 2021 2,420,561 24.94 

E. VISAYAS 169,180 147,322 14.84 

Hisumco 10 February 1, 2022 169,180 February 9, 2021 April 18, 2021 147,322 14.84 

MINDANAO 1,381,305 1,837,910 (24.84) 

Busco 20 November 22, 2021 1,362,776 December 14, 2020 May 2, 2021 1,784,827 (23.65) 

Cotabato - #DIV/0! 

Davao 5 February 14, 2022 March 20, 2022 18,529 March 9, 2021 April 25, 2021 53,083 (65.09) 

Note: Number of Refining weeks is based on the actual weeks reflected on their report on SMS 



WEEKLY MOLASSES PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE REPORT 

MILL 
No. Milling/Refining Weeks 

April 10, 2022 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 	 Variance (%) 

Start of Milling 	End of Milling 	Weekending Production (MT) Start of Milling 	Weekending 
CY 21-22 / CY 

Production (MT) 
20-21 

PHILIPPINES 786,394.854 914,236.878 	-13.983 

LUZON 76,787.423 73,795.619 4.054 
URC-CARSUMCO 8 February 08, 2021 April 10, 2022 2,349.49 February 08, 2021 April 11, 2021 1,167.000 101.328 
URC-SURE 20 November 18, 2021 April 10, 2022 22,890.50 December 02, 2020 April 25, 2021 19,441.506 17.740 
DON PEDRO 13 January 05, 2022 April 09, 2022 April 10, 2022 29,635.09 December 15, 2020 April 04, 2021 29,117.904 1.776 
PENSUMIL 9 January 27, 2022 April 10, 2022 3,274.00 February 10, 2021 April 26, 2021 3,520.000 -6.989 
TARLAC 14 Novembef 24, 2021 February 19, 2022 April 10, 2022 18,638.33 December 02, 2020 March 21, 2021 20,549.209 -9.299 

NEGROS 510,648.241 604,025.618 -15.459 
BAIS 20 November 23, 2021 April 10, 2022 28,129.166 November 17, 2020 April 04, 2021 29,124.000 -3.416 
BISCOM 29 September 18, 2021 April 10, 2022 68,965.528 October 01, 2020 April 25, 2021 84,619.583 -18.499 
FIRST FARMERS 30 September 15, 2021 April 10, 2022 23,590.000 September 10, 2020 March 28, 2021 28,015.000 -15.795 
HAWAIIAN 29 September 14, 2021 April 10, 2022 35,379.769 September 22, 2020 May 05, 2021 44,860.144 -21.133 
HDJ BAYAWAN 22 November 02, 2021 April 10, 2022 1,776.000 November 21, 2020 April 25, 2021 2,828.310 -37.206 
HDJ TOLONG 19 November 12, 2021 April 10, 2022 8,376.190 January 15, 2021 June 06, 2020 12,445.415 -32.697 
LA-CARLOTA - 
LOPEZ 28 September 27, 2021 April 10, 2022 47,032.183 September 28, 2020 April 11, 2021 51,449.446 -8.586 
OPTION-MPC 24 October 12, 2021 April 10, 2022 2,049.000 November 05, 2020 April 18, 2021 2,547.000 -19.552 
SAGAY 32 September 01, 2021 April 10, 2022 11,054.654 September 08, 2020 April 18, 2021 12,526.132 -11.747 
URC-LA CARLOTA 32 September 01, 2021 April 10, 2022 77,893.562 October 09, 2020 May 23, 2021 97,887.696 -20.426 
URC-SONEDCO 30 September 07, 2021 April 10, 2022 66,874.206 September 29, 2020 April 25, 2021 79,690.022 -16.082 
URC-URSUMCO 21 November 10, 2021 April 10, 2022 29,259.050 November 11, 2020 April 04, 2021 35,371.907 -17.282 
VICTORIAS 32 September 01, 2021 April 10, 2022 110,268.933 September 14, 2020 April 25, 2021 122,660.963 -10.103 

PANAY 63,465.295 68,634.509 -7.532 
CAPIZ 23 October 15, 2021 March 25, 2022 April 10, 2022 14,113.003 November 02, 2020 April 25, 2021 15,308.128 -7.807 
URC-PASSI 26 September 28, 2021 April 10, 2022 18,644.000 October 03, 2020 April 04, 2021 22,545.800 -17.306 
CASA 25 October 16, 2021 April 10, 2022 30,708.292 October 28, 2020 April 25, 2021 30,780.581 -0.235 

EASTERN VISAYAS 12,934.100 13,934.178 -7.177 
BOGO 17 December 07, 2021 April 10, 2022 4,151.717 December 01, 2020 April 04, 2021 4,811.248 -13.708 
HISUMCO 13 January 11, 2022 April 10, 2022 8,782.383 January 05, 2021 April 04, 2021 9,122.930 -3.733 

MINDANAO 122,559.795 153,846.954 -20.337 
BUSCO 21 November 15, 2021 April 10, 2022 49,830.607 December 04, 2020 April 25, 2021 77,536.595 -35.733 
COTABATO 19 November 22, 2021 April 10, 2022 17,593.100 November 23, 2020 April 11, 2021 15,509.000 13.438 
CRYSTAL 21 November 15, 2021 April 10, 2022 47,022.088 November 30, 2020 April 25, 2021 50,450.349 -6.795 
DAVAO 13 January 06, 2022 April 10, 2022 8,114.000 January 06, 2021 April 11, 2021 10,351.010 -21.612 



WEEK TO WEEK COMPARATIVE OF GTCM (IODATE) MT 

NO. MILL 
Mill Wks. CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 CY 21-22 vs 2020-21 

4/10/22 Start Mill End Mill GTCM Start Mill WE GTCM Variance % (-,+) 

PHILIPPINES 18,524,684 18,733,079 (208,395) (1) 

LUZON 1,548,732 1,141,129 407,603 36 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 8 2/8/2022 92,772 2/8/2021 4/11/21 80,016 12,756 16 

2 CADPI 13 1/5/22 4/9/22 477,487 12/15/20 4/4/21 522,069 (44,582) -9 

3 PENSUMIL 9 1/27/22 83,777 2/10/21 5/2/21 88,048 (4,271) -5 

4 TARLAC 19 11/24/21 2/19/22 352,374 12/2/20 #VALUE! 0 

5 URC-SURE BALAYAN 20 11/18/21 542,322 12/2/20 4/25/21 450,996 91,326 20 

NEGROS 11,863,461 11,760,903 102,558 1 

6 BAIS 20 11/23/21 630,397 11/17/20 4/4/21 629,933 464 0 

7 BISCOM 29 9/18/21 1,524,879 10/1/20 4/25/21 1,911,194 (386,315) -20 

8 FIRST FARMERS 30 9/15/21 645,604 9/10/20 4/4/21 768,818 (123,214) -16 

9 HAWAIIAN 29 9/14/21 918,568 9/22/20 4/11/21 1,146,957 (228,389) -20 

10 Hal BAYAWAN 22 11/02/21 45,347 11/21/20 4/18/21 59,897 (14,550) -24 

11 URC-LA CARLOTA 32 9/1/21 1,740,360 10/9/20 #VALUE! 0 

12 LOPEZ 28 9/27/21 1,093,322 9/28/20 4/11/21 1,242,264 (148,942) -12 

13 URC-URSUMCO 21 11/10/21 667,744 11/11/20 4/4/21 800,694 (132,950) -17 

14 SAGAY 32 9/1/2021 313,413 9/8/20 4/18/21 428,825 (115,412) -27 

15 URC-SONEDCO 30 9/7/21 1,618,432 9/29/20 4/25/21 1,865,281 (246,849) -13 

16 Hal-TOLONG 22 11/12/21 232,563 01/15/21 6/13/21 292,681 (60,118) -21 

17 VICTORIAS 32 9/1/21 2,384,151 9/14/20 4/25/21 2,555,435 (171,284) -7 

18 OPTION MPC 26 10/12/21 48,681 11/5/20 5/2/21 58,924 (10,243) -17 

Panay 1,535,852 1,604,364 (68,512) -4 

19 CAPIZ 25 10/15/21 3/25/22 374,688 11/2/20 4/25/21 391,576 (16,888) -4 

20 URC-PASSI 26 9/28/21 496,607 10/3/20 4/4/21 553,350 (56,743) -10 

21 CASA 25 10/16/21 664,557 10/28/20 4/25/21 659,438 5,119 1 

E. Visayas 339,543 362,660 (23,117) -6 

22 BOGO-MEDELLIN 17 12/7/21 116,950 12/1/20 4/4/21 140,333 (23,383) -17 

23 KANANGA 13 1/11/22 222,593 1/5/21 4/4/21 222,327 266 0 

Mindanao 3,237,096 3,864,023 (626,927) -16 

24 BUSCO 21 11/15/21 1,300,527 11/30/20 4/25/21 1,760,766 (460,239) -26 

25 COTABATO 19 11/22/21 441,995 11/23/20 4/11/21 446,665 (4,670) -1 

26 CRYSTAL 21 11/15/21 1,278,690 11/30/20 4/25/21 1,410,701 (132,011) -9 

27 DAVAO 13 1/6/22 215,884 1/6/21 4/11/21 245,891 (30,007) -12 



WEEKLY COMPARATIVE OF TONS CANE MILLED & LKG/TC (to date) 	 CROP YEAR: 
WEEK ENDING: 

2021-2022 
April 10,2022 

# MILL 
2021-2022 

April 10, 2022 
2020-2021 

April 11, 2021 
2019-2020 

April 05, 2020 
LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

1.76 18,524,684 1.71 20,144,109 1.85 18,639,111 PHILIPPINES 

1.63 1,548,732 1.51 1,590,598 1.79 1,595,763 L U Z 0 N 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 1.63 92,772 1.64 80,016 1.84 101,889 
2 DON PEDRO 1.75 477,487 1.62 579,550 1.91 624,280 
3 PENSUMIL 1.47 83,777 1.25 67,999 1.48 78,073 
5 TARLAC 1.61 352,374 1.37 466,737 1.61 470,816 
6 URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 1.57 542,322 1.56 396,296 1.85 320,705 

NEGROS 1.79 11,863,461 1.72 13,080,370 1.86 12,100,514 

1 BAIS 1.90 630,397 1.85 679,671 1.97 481,976 
2 BISCOM 1.77 1,524,879 1.66 1,814,096 1.76 1,654,899 
3 FIRST FARMERS 1.75 645,604 1.63 793,067 1.78 762,728 
4 HAWAIIAN 1.90 918,568 1.77 1,146,957 1.93 1,002,594 
5 HDJ BAYAWAN 1.72 45,347 1.71 57,849 1.82 47,439 
6 URC-LA CARLOTA 1.83 1,740,360 1.76 1,702,432 1.87 1,639,204 
7 LOPEZ 1.83 1,093,322 1.73 1,242,264 1.89 1,111,477 
8 URC-URSUMCO 1.78 667,744 1.75 849,416 1.86 666,070 
9 SAGAY 1.57 313,413 1.50 414,032 1.61 347,560 

10 URC-SONEDCO 1.82 1,618,432 1.76 1,757,865 1.96 1,749,757 
11 HDJ -TOLONG 1.75 232,563 1.68 180,888 1.88 403,030 
12 VICTORIAS 1.72 2,384,151 1.68 2,390,552 1.86 2,189,424 
13 OPTION-MPC 1.62 48,681 1.64 51,281 1.77 44,356 

PANAY 1.65 1,535,852 1.63 1,554,144 1.67 1,374,367 

1 CAPIZ 1.58 374,688 1.60 374,609 1.58 293,565 
2 URC-PASSI 1.62 496,607 1.59 592,947 1.71 527,601 
3 CASA 1.71 664,557 1.69 586,588 1.69 553,201 

E.VISAYAS 1.62 339,543 1.55 385,891 1.55 372,702 

1 BOGO 1.27 116,950 1.32 150,971 1.26 164,418 
2 HISUMCO 1.80 222,593 1.70 234,920 1.78 208,284 

MINDANAO 1.80 3,237,096 1.85 3,533,106 1.94 3,195,765 

1 BUSCO 1.80 1,300,527 1.88 1,575,969 1.97 1,359,514 
2 COTABATO 1.75 441,995 1.77 446,665 1.95 459,891 
3 CRYSTAL 1.82 1,278,690 1.87 1,264,581 1.91 1,139,135 
4 DAVAO 1.78 215,884 1.70 245,891 1.89 237,225 

/ 	as corrected 
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